

No. 12-1162

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 8

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
JANE E. HOLMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIS J. GOLDSMITH
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
wgoldsmith@jonesday.com

JACQUELINE M. HOLMES
JENNIFER BRADLEY LICHTER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION PLAINLY CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S DECISIONS FORBIDDING CONTENT-BASED SPEECH REGULATION.....	6
II. THE MOSCONE ACT’S SIMILARITY TO OTHER STATE STATUTES MAKES ITS PROPER INTERPRETATION A MATTER OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE.....	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allred v. Harris</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	2
<i>Anaconda Co. v. United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 382 A.2d 544 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1977)	18
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chicago River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	18
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	18
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Watseka v. Ill. Pub. Action Council</i> , 796 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	10
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	7, 10
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Assoc.</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	15
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	9
<i>Matson Nav. Co. v. Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 730 (D. Md. 1951)	17
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 55 (1983)	11
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 8</i> , 290 P.3d 1116 (Cal. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	10
<i>Senn v. Tile Layers Protective Union</i> , 301 U.S. 468 (1937)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	9
<i>Walmart Foods v. NLRB</i> , 354 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5, 12, 17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	9
STATUTES	
59 Cal. Jur. 3d Trespass to Realty § 4.....	2
Ca. Civ. Prac. Real Property Litigation § 26:14.....	2
California Labor Code, Section 1138.1	<i>passim</i>
Moscone Act, Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.3	<i>passim</i>
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
75 Cong. Rec. 187 (1932)	15, 16
Douglas E. Ray, Christopher David Ruiz Cameron, William R. Corbett, <i>Labor-Mgmt Rel.: Strikes, Lockouts and Boycotts</i> (2d ed. 2004).....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 163	15, 16
